Printed in U.S.A. 12-02 F-27086-1
Invensys Building Systems
1354 Clifford Avenue
P.O. Box 2940
Loves Park, IL  61132-2940
Selection Guide
DuraLynx Ball Valve Assemblies

Easy field assembly of actuator to valve body.
4
DuraLynx Ball Valve Assemblies and Part Numbering System
V X - 2 X 1 3 - 5 X X - 9 - X X
Port Code
Control
Signal Type
A = Two Position
F = Floating
S = Proportional
B = Valve Body &
      Linkage
      (less actuator) Connection
3 = Threaded NPT
DuraLynx Ball Valve Assemblies
Configuration
2 = 2-Way
3 = 3-Way Mixing
1   3-way spring return ball valve assemblies are shipped with
ports A to AB normally closed, voltage rise to open.
2 Only the listed 35 lb-in. and 133 lb-in. DuraDrive actuators
are compatible with DuraLynx ball valve assemblies.
1
2 Actuator Code Valves Used On
     1-1/2" 1-1/2"
  Fail  1/2" to 1-1/4" to 3" to 2"
Model Code Safe Voltage 2-way 3-way 2-way 3-way
Two-Position
MA40-7040 522 SR Close 120 Vac X X X X
MA40-7040 532 SR Open 120 Vac X — X —
MA40-7043 526 SR Close 24 Vac X X X X
MA40-7043 536 SR Open 24 Vac X — X —
Floating
MF40-6043 505 NSR 24 Vac X X — —
MF40-6153 508 NSR 24 Vac — — X X
MF40-7043 526 SR Close 24 Vac X X X X
MF40-7043 536 SR Open 24 Vac X — X —
Proportional
MS40-6043 505 NSR 24 Vac X X — —
MS40-6153 508 NSR 24 Vac — — X X
MS40-7043 526 SR Close 24 Vac X X X X
MS40-7043 536 SR Open 24 Vac X — X —
Valve Body/Linkage Assembly * 500 (VX-2213-500-9-XX, VX-2313-500-9-XX)
SR = Spring Return
NSR = Non-Spring Return
* Includes valve body, linkage, and anti-rotation clips for spring return and non-spring
 2-Way 3-Way
Size Cv P Code Cv
a
 P Code
1/2" 0.68 02 — —
 — — 1.0 03
 1.3 03 — —
 2.6 04 — —
 — — 4.3 05
 4.7 05 — —
 11.7 b 07 — —
3/4" 1.2 13 — —
 — — 1.3 13
 — — 3.8 15
 4.3 15 — —
 10.1 16 — —
 — — 12.6 b 16
 14.7 b 17 — —
 28.6 b 18 — —
1" — — 3.5 25
 4.4 21 — —
 — — 8.6 27
 9.0 22 — —
 — — 22.3 b 30
 26.1 24 — —
 — — 30.8 b 31
 54.2 b 27 — —

VB-2213-500-9-P
c To determine a specific part number, identify the actuator’s control signal type (“A,” “F,” or “S”), actuator code, and P code. Refer to the Ball Valve Assembly Part
Numbering System chart on page 4.
02
1/2
0.68 0.59 17:1 130 — 130
03 1.3 1.1 52:1 130 — 130
04 2.6 2.2 321:1 130 — 130
05 4.7 4.1 159:1 130 — 130
07 11.7 d
d Denotes a full port valve, without the characterized insert.
10.1 251:1 130 — 130
13
3/4
1.2 1.0 52:1 130 — 130
15 4.3 3.7 159:1 130 — 130
16 10.1 8.7 390:1 130 — 130
17 14.7 d 12.7 251:1 130 — 130
18 28.6 d 24.7 1503:1 130 — 130
21
1
4.4 3.8 159:1 100 — 100
22 9.0 7.8 390:1 100 — 100
24 26.1 22.6 484:1 100 — 100
27 54.2 d 46.9 1207:1 100 — 100
43
1-1/4
14.9 12.9 1040:1 100 — 100
45 41.1 d 35.6 1207:1 100 — 100
46 102.3 d 88.5 1263:1 100 — 100
52
1-1/2
41.3 35.7 603:1 — 100 100
54 171.7 d 148.5 558:1 — 100 100
63
2
71.1 61.5 287:1 — 100 100
67 266.0 d 230.1 877:1 — 100 100
72
2-1/2
55.0 47.6 599:1 — 100 100
76 202.0 d 174.7 810:1 — 100 100
82
3
63.0 54.5 571:1 — 100 100
85 145.0 d 125.4 790:1 — 100 100
VX-2213-505-9-P
VX-2213-5XX-9-P
VX-2213-508-9-P
P∆
7
3-Way Mixing Ball Valve Assemblies
Note: All valve sizes — ANSI Class IV (0.01% of Cv) shut off, piped coil-side outlet to A.
Table-3 3-Way Mixing Ball Valve Assemblies — Selection Chart.
3-Way Mixing Ball Valve Assemblies a b
a Non-spring return 3-way mixing ball valve assemblies are shipped A to AB open, voltage rise to close.
b Spring return 3-way mixing valves are normally A to AB closed.
Non-Spring Return Spring Return
Actuator Torque Rating (minimum)
35 lb-in (4 N-m) 133 lb-in. (15 N-m) 35 lb-in (4 N-m)
Actuator Models (Actuator Codes)
24 Vac 24 Vac 24 Vac
Floating
MF40-6043 (505)

VB-2313-500-9-P
d To determine a specific part number, identify the actuator’s control signal type (“A,” “F,” or “S”), actuator code, and P code. Refer to the Ball Valve Assembly Part
Numbering System chart on page 4.
03
1/2
1.0 0.86 0.80 0.69 50 — 50
05 4.3 3.7 3.4 3.0 50 — 50
13
3/4
1.3 1.1 1.0 0.90 50 — 50
15 3.8 3.3 3.0 2.6 50 — 50
16 12.6 e
e Denotes a full port valve, without the characterized insert.
10.9 10.1e 8.7 50 — 50
25
1
3.5 3.0 2.8 2.4 50 — 50
27 8.6 7.4 6.9 6.0 50 — 50
30 22.3 e 19.3 17.8e 15.4 50 — 50
31 30.8 e 26.6 24.6e 21.3 50 — 50
44
1-1/4
12.7 11.0 10.2 8.8 40 — 40
46 34.1 e 29.5 27.3e 23.6 40 — 40
54
1-1/2
23.5 20.3 18.8 16.3 — 40 40
56 61.1 e 52.8 48.9e 42.3 — 40 40
63 2 56.7 e 49.0 45.4e 39.2 — 40 40
VX-2313-505-9-P
VX-2313-52X-9-P
VX-2313-508-9-P
P∆
8
Actuator Specifications and Valve Assembly Mounting Dimensions
Note: The DuraLynx Ball Valve Assemblies use the basic MX40-6043, MX40-6153, and MX40-704X actuators. Specifications
for the non-standard actuators containing auxiliary switches are provided here for reference. Ball valve assemblies using these
non-standard actuators may be field-assembled using ball valve body/linkage assemblies (VB-2X13-500-9-XX).
Valve Assemblies with MF40-6043 and MS40-6043 Non-Spring Return Actuators
Actuator Specifications
Inputs
Control Signal MF40-6043: Floating three-position control, 24 Vac.
MS40-6043: Proportional, 0 to 10 Vdc; input resistance 100KΩ.
Control signal adjustment available with MS40-6043-520 and MS40-6043-522:
Start point (offset) — Between 0 and 5 Vdc (factory setting = 0 Vdc)
Span — 2 to 30 Vdc
Power Requirements All 24 Vac circuits are Class 2.
Connections 3 ft. (0.9 m) long, 18 AWG leads, plenum-rated.
Motor Type Synchronous
Outputs
Electrical Position output signal: Feedback potentiometer available with MF40-6043-510:
0 to 1000Ω < 10 mA
Output voltage: 0 to 10 Vdc
Maximum output current: 1 mA
Auxiliary Switches: Dual auxiliary switches available with MF40-6043-502 and
MS40-6043-502, when these actuators are ordered as separate units. Auxiliary switches are
not offered with ball valve assemblies.
Mechanical Output torque rating: 35 lb-in. (4 N-m)
Stroke: Normal angle of rotation is 90°, limited to a maximum of 95°. Field adjustable to limit
travel on either end of stroke.
Position indicator: Adjustable pointer is provided for position indication.
Output shaft setscrew: Tightening torque 55 to 60 lb-in. (6.2 to 6.8 N-m).
Environment
Temperature Limits Shipping and storage: -25 to 140 °F (-32 to 60 °C) ambient.
Operating: -25 to 130 °F (-32 to 55 °C) ambient.
Humidity 5 to 95% RH, non-condensing.
Locations NEMA Type 2 (IEC IP54).
Agency Listings (Actuator)
UL UL-873, Underwriters Laboratories.
CSA Canadian Standards C22.2 No. 24-93.
European Community EMC Directive (89/336/EEC). Emissions (EN50081-1). Immunity (EN50081-2).
Part Number